The Group has various financial instruments such as cash, trade receivables, trade payables and borrowings that arise directly
from its operations, along with forward currency contracts undertaken to minimise risk on future business.

a) Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to manage interest rate risk and to maximise its return from its cash balances. The Group’s main interest
rate risk is related to variable rates on cash held at the bank. Certain cash balances are deposits on fixed interest terms, but are
never lodged for more than three months to ensure that the Group does not suffer unduly from the risk of interest rate variation.

Group Company

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

Cash held at year end on fixed interest rates 4,415 4,290 3,317 2,156
Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 15,380 15,501 10,885 12,830

 19,795 19,791 14,202 14,986

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of cash held on variable interest rates on profit before tax for the year to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with effect from the beginning of the year. There was no additional impact on shareholders’
equity. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The rate
range on which interest was receivable during the year was 0.0% to 1.0% (2016: 0.0% to 1.0%).

Effect on profit before tax

100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

Group
2017

£’000
2016

£’000
2017

£’000
2016

£’000

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 154 155 (154) (155)

Effect on profit before tax

100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

Company
2017

£’000
2016

£’000
2017

£’000
2016

£’000

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 109 128 (109) (128)

The Group is further exposed to interest rate risk due to variable interest owed on its borrowings, £2,957,000, linked to LIBOR.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of borrowings on variable interest rates on profit before tax for the year to
a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with effect from the beginning of the year. There was no additional impact
on shareholders’ equity. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The rate at which interest was payable during the year was 3.09% (2016: 3.09%).

Effect on profit before tax